

ANNO DECIMO QUARTO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1965

No. 16 of 1965

An Act to amend the Education Act, 1915-1963.

[Assented to 4th November, 1965.]

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

Short titles.

- 1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Education Act Amendment Act, 1965".
- (2) The Education Act, 1915-1963, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "Education Act, 1915-1965".
- (3) The Education Act, 1915-1963, is hereinafter referred to as "the principal Act".

Incorporation.

2. This Act is incorporated with the principal Act and that Act and this Act shall be read as one Act.

Commencement.

- 3. This Act shall come into operation on a day to be fixed by the Governor by proclamation.
- Amendment of principal Act, Part IIB.
- 4. Part IIB of the principal Act is amended by inserting immediately after section 28zd thereof the following section:—

- 28ze. (1) The Minister may make an arrangement with the Council of the University of Adelaide for any person for make arrangement with council of Adelaide for Professor of Education,
- the time being holding the office of Professor of Education,
 University of Adelaide at Bedford Park to be appointed to
 hold the position of Principal of Bedford Park Teachers
 College.

 (2) Where, pursuant to any arrangement referred to in
 subsection (1), the person appointed to hold the position of
 Principal of Bedford Park Teachers College ceases to be
 Professor of Education University of Adelaide at Bedford
 Park, such person shall thereupon cease to hold the position
 of Principal of Bedford Park Teachers College. of Principal of Bedford Park Teachers College.
- (3) If, as a result of any arrangement referred to in subsection (1), a person is appointed to the position of Principal of Bedford Park Teachers College and at the same time holds the office of Professor of Education University of Adelaide at Bedford Park, the provisions of Part IIA and Part IIB of this Act shall not apply to or in relation to the appointment to the position of Principal of Bedford Park Teachers College.

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

J. M. NAPIER, Governor's Deputy.